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STATE OF MICHIGAN _ . CASE NO.
THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT SUMMONS 20-006690-CK
WAYNE COUNTY Hon.Susan L. Hubbard
Sourt address : 2 Woodward Ave., Detroit MI 48228 Court telephone no.: 313-224-5183
Plaintifi’'s name(s), address{es}, and telephone no(s) ] [ Defendant‘s"name{s), addi’ess{es), and telephone no(s).
American Moslem Society : v Midwest Memotial Group LLC d/b/a Woodmere
' Cemetery

Plaintiffs atiorney, bar no., address, and telephone no

Steven . Coher 48805
30833 Northwestern Hwy Ste 205A
Farmington Hills, Mi 48334-2582

nstn_j"ctions: Check the items below that apply to you and provide any raquired information. Submit this form to the court clerk along with
four complaint and, if necessary, a case inyentory-addendum (form MC 21). The summons section will be completed hy the court clerk.

Domestic Relations Case

L1 There are no pending or resolved 'case_s within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving the family or family
memibers of the person(s) who are the subject of the complaint.

O There is one or more pending or resoived cases within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving the family or

family members of the person(s) who are the subject of the complaint. | have separately filed a completed confidential case inventary
{form MC 21) listing those cases.

O 1t is unknown if there are pending or resolved cases within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving the family
or family members of the person{s) who are the subject of the complaint.

Civil Case
01 This is a business case in which aif orpart of the action includes a business or commercial dispute under MCL 600.8035

O MDHHS and a contracted health plan may have a right to recover expenses in this case. | certify that notice and a copy of the
complaint will be provided to MDHHS and {if applicable) the contracted health plan in accordance with MCL 400.1 06(4).

3 There is no other pending or resolved divil action arising out of the same transaction or occurrence as alleged in the complaint,
I A civit action between these parties or other parties arising out of the transaction or occuvence alleged in the complaint has

been previously filed in L this court, I Cour,

where it was given case number and assigned to Judge

The action [J remains £ is no Iong.er 'pending.

Summons section completed by courtclerk. . SUMMONS ]

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT: Ir: the name of the pecple of the State of Michigan you are notified:

1. You are being sued. . S

2. YOU HAVE 21 DAYS after receiving this sumimens and a copy of ihe complaint to file a written answer with the court and serve a
copy on the other party or take other lawful action with the court (28 days if you were served by mail or you were served outside
this state). o

3. If you do not answer or take other action within the time allowed, judgment may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the
complaint. :

4. If you require special accommodations to use the court because of a disability or if you require a foreign language interprefer to help
you fully participate in court proceedings, please contact the court immediately to make arrangements.

Issue date Expiration date™ Gourt clerk
52212020 = _ 8/21/2020 Carlita McMiller

Cathy M. Garrett- Wayne County Clerk.

“This summons is invalid unless sarved on or before its axpiration date, This document must be sealed by the seal of the court,

IC 01 (9/19)  SUMMONS MCR 1.108(D}, MCR 2.102(B}), MCR 2.103, MCR 2.104, MCR 2.105
A - |
7% ¢



SUMMONS
Case No. : 20-006690-CK

PROOF OF SERVICE

'O PROCESS SERVER: You are to serve the summons and complaint not fater than €1 days from the date of filing or the date of
piration on the order for second summons. You must make and file your return with the court clerk. If you are unable to complete
iervice you must refurn this original and all copies to the court clerk.

. CERTIFICATE / AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE / NONSERVICE

[0 OFFICER CERTIFICATE OR [1 AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER
| certify that | am a sheriff, deputy sheriff, bailiff, appointed .Being first duly swom, | stafe that1 am a legally competent
court officer, or atiorney for a party (MCR 2.104[A][2]), and adult, and | am not a party or an officer of a corporate party
that:  {natarization not required) ' {MCR 2.103{A]), and that; {notarization required)

L1t served personally a copy of the summons and complaint,

[}t served by registered or certified mait {copy of return receipt attached) a copy of the summons and complaint,
together with

List all documents served with the Summons and Complaint

on the defendant(s):

Dafendant's narne ‘Complete address{es) of service Day, date, time

O 1 have personally attempted to serve the summons and complaint, together with any attachments, on the following defendant(s) and
have been unable to complete service.

Defendant's name " | Complete address{es) of service Day, date, time

1 declare under the penalties of perjury that this proof of service has been examined by me and that its contents are true {o the best of my
information, knowfedge, and belief,

Service fee Miles traveled Fee Signature
$ $ _ $
correct address fee |Miles traveled Fee Total fee Name {type or print)
; 1 . s
$ .
Title
ubscribed and sworn to before me on \ County, Michigan.
Date :
Ay comimission expires: _ Signature:
Date Deputy court clerk/Notary public

dotary public, State of Micﬁigan,_ County of

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SERVICE

acknowledge that | have received service of the ‘summons and complaint, together with
- . Attachments

on

Day, date, time

on behalf of




STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

AMERICAN MOSLEM SOCIETY,

Plaintiff,
: Case No. 20-006690-CK
v

Hon. Susan L. Hubbard
MIDWEST MEMORIAL GROUP LLC

d/b/la WOODMERE CEMETERY,

Defendants.

Steven G. Cohen (P48895)
Cohen & Associates PC
30833 Northwestern Highway
Suite 205A

Farmington Hills, Ml 48334
(248)626-3615 -
Attorney for Plaintiff

PLAINTIFF’S JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury.

Dated: May 22, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

fs! Steven G. Cohen

Steven G. Cohen (P48895)
Cohen & Associates PC
30833 Northwestern Highway
Suite 205A

Farmington Hilis, Mi 48334
(248) 626-3615

Attorney for Plaintiff




CASE NO.

STATE OF MICHIGAN VERIFICATION OF
3rd JUDICIAL CIRCUIT BUSINESS COURT ELIGIBILITY ’ C K
COUNTY OF WAYNE AND NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
Court address: 2 Woodward Ave., Detroit, Ml 48226
Plaintiff(s) Defendant{s)
American Moslem Society Midwest Memorial Group LI.C d/b/a

v Woodmere Cemetery

| am the atiorney for the [check one] El plaintiff L] defendant and per MCR 2.114({B}{(2} and MCR 2.114{D) declare to
the best of my information, knowledge, and belief that this case meets the statutory requirements to be assigned to

the business court, MCR 2.712(0),MCL 600.80317 ef seq., and request assignment to the Business Court for the
following reasons:;

[Both Sections 1 and 2 must be completed to be accepted by the Court (check all that apply)|
1. Parties. This is a qualifying business or commercial dispute as defined by MCL 600.8031(1){c} because,

El all of the parties are business enterprises

[ one or more of the parties is a business enterprise and the other parties are its or their present or former

owners, managers, sharehciders, members, directors, officers, agents, employees, suppliers, or competitors,
and the claims arise out of those relationships

L] one of the parties is a non-profit organization, and the claims arise out of that party’s organizational structure,
governance, or finances

{1 1tis an action involving the sale, ‘merger, purchase, combination, dissolution, liguidation, organizational
structure, governance, or finances of a business enterprise.

AND
2. Actions. This business or commercial action as defined by MCL 600.8031(2} invoives,

Ll information tech nology, software, or website development, maintenance, or hosting

[1 the internal organization of business entities and the rights or obligations of shareholders, partners, members,
owners, officers, directors, or managers

El contractual agreements or other business dealings, including licensing, trade secret, intellectual property,

antitrust, securities, noncompete, nonsolicitation, and confidentiality agreements if all available administrative
remedies are completely exhausted, including but not limited to, alternative dispute resolution processes
prescribed in the agreements

{ 1 commercial transaction, including commercial bank transactions
L1 business or commercial insurance poiicies
[ commercial real property

LI other type of business or commercial dispute (explain);

05/22/2020 T Sk ove. (of

Date _ o . Signature
Steven G. Cohen | P48895

Name (type or print) Bar no.




STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

AMERICAN MOSLEM SOCIETY,
Plaintiff, -
Case No. 2020 CK
vV

Hon.
MIDWEST MEMORIAL GROUP LLC

d/b/fa WOODMERE CEMETERY,
Defendants. . -

Steven G. Cohen (P48895)
Cohen & Associates PC
30833 Northwestern Highway
Suite 205A

Farmington Hills, Ml 48334
(248)626-3615

Attorney for Plaintiff

THERE IS NO PENDING CIVIL. ACTION ARISING OUT OF THE SAME
TRANSACTION OR OCCURRENCE AS ALLEGED IN THIS COMPLAINT

THIS CASE MEETS THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
.- TO BE ASSIGNED TO THE BUSINESS COURT

N - COMPLAINT

~ THE PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1. "Plafntiff, American Moslem Society (referred fo herein as “AMS” or
“Plaintiff”), is a Michigan nonprofit corporation which operates a mosque in Wayne

County, Michigan at 9945 Vernor Highway, Dearborn, Michigan.
2. | béféﬁdanf, Midwest Memorial Group LLC (referred to herein as
“Cemetery” or “Defendant”), is a Delaware limited liability company which conducts
businé.Ss in Wayne County Michigan as “Woodmere Cemetery” at 9400 West Fort

St, Detroit, Michigan.



3. The evenfs giving riée to this action 6ccufred in Wayne County,
Michigan.

4. This Complaint seeks specific performance of a contract and
damages in excess of $25,000.

COMMON ALLEGATIONS

5. Plaintiff has entered into a series of bulk grave purchase transactions
with the Cemetery spanning over two decades.

6. These purchases were made for the benefit of Plaintiff's members,
who receive grave spaces at cost from Plaintiff for the burial of family members as
well as related burial.products and services at a reduced rate negotiated by
Plaintiff.

7. Plaintiff and its members have purchased and consumed
approximately 590 graves in a section of Woodmere Cemetery designated as AMS
L.

8. Plaintiff and its members have purchased and consumed
approximétely 1500 graves in a section of Woodmere Cemetery designated as
AMS 1.

9. These transactions have generated over $5,000,000.00 in revenue
for the Cemetery over the past two decades. |

10. Due to the rapid consumption. of graves in AMS Il, Piaintiff and
Defendant executed a contract on June 29, 2017 for the purchase of an additional
1000 grave spaces at the rate of $625.00 per space in a section of Woodmere

Cemetery designated as AMS Iil. Exhibit 1 (the “2017 Contract”).



11. . The 2017 Contract consists of four pages.

12.  The,first two pages of the 2017 Contract contain a form purchase
agreement for the 1000 graves and a form instaliment agreement for the ﬁnancing
of the purchase (hereinafter, the “Purchase Agreement”).

13. . The last two pages of the 2017 Contract contain additional terms and
conditions (hereinafter, the “2017 Additional Terms”) to the provisions contained in
the Purchase Agreement.

14.  The 2017 Additional Terms instrument was executed for several
purposes, including: a) setting forth prices for burial-related products and services
to be provided by Defendant; and b) protecting the Plaintiff from a host of one-
sided, legally dense provisions contained in Defendant’s boilerpiate_ forms, rules
and regulations that are referenced in its form purchése agreements and form
installment agreements.

15.  The 2017 Additional Terms instrument specifically states that the
governing documents for the 2017 Contract comprise only the four pages identified
in paragraphs 12 and 13 herein, thus eliminating, en masse, all boilerplate referred
to in Defendant’s forms.

16.  As of the present date, Plaintiff has paid Defendant the amount of
$388,750.00, equating to 622 spaces under the 2017 Contract.

17.  On or about April 12, 2.020 Plaintiff gave notice that if intended to
begin oonsumi.ng grave spaces in AMS Ill, as spaces in AMS il were being rapidiy

exhausted.



18.  Defendant announced in a letter dated April 14, 2020 (Exhibit 2) that
it would not permit Plaintiff to consume any of the graves in AMS Il until payment
in full was received for all 1000 graves under the 2017 Contract, despite Plaintiff
having already paid in advance for 622 graves; this announcement comprises a
gross, intentional and unjustified breach of the 2017 Contract.

19.  Exhibits A and B of Defendant’s letter purport to contain 7 pages
which comprise the 2017 Contract.

20.  However, as Defendant is well aware, pages 3-5 of its E;(hibit A are
not now and have never been a part of the 2017 Confract.

21.  More specifically, page 3 of Defendant’s Exhibit A contains the exa.ct
type of boilerplate that was eliminated by paragraph 1 of the 2017 Additional
Terms.

22. Moreover, as Defendant is well aware, this boilerplate was never part
of any of the negotiations leading up to and including the execution of the 2017
Contract; Defendant has simply “slipped” this boilerplate in three years after the
fact for the purpose of justifying its gross breach of contract..

23.  Defendant professes to rely on language contained in pafagraph 2
of the boilerplate, which regulates the assignment of the entire Purchase
Agreement.

24.  This language is completely irrelevant, as Plaintiff has not at any time
attempted to assign the Purchase Agreement; more to the point, this language
'\ simply does not say that the Plaintiff must pay the amount of $625,000.00 in

advance of consuming even one grave space in AMS I,



- 25, Defendant's letter proposes to aliow the use of the graves in AMS I
if Plaintiff will either immediately pay the remaining $236,250.00 under the 2017
Contract (Defendant’s letter contains a calculation error which is corrected herein)
or waive its rights under the 2017 Contact and enter into a new contract in which
the cost of graves and related producis and services is roulghly doubled.

26. Defendant’s actitﬁns are part of a deliberate, bad faith and unjustified
attempt to coerce Plaintiff into paying more for graves and related burial products
and services than was aéreed to in the 2017 Coﬁtract.

27. Defendant's actions are particularly egregious in light of its
knowledge that the AMS community is extraordinarily tight knit and places a high
premium on having its loved ones buried in close proximity to each other and fo
their mosque, which is located adjacent to the cemetery.

28. With spaces in AMS Il becoming rapidly exhausted, Defendant
apparently believes that Plaintiff will have little choice but to accede to Defendant’s
demands.

29.  Plaintiff asked Defendant to reconsider its position in a letter setting
forth detailed analysis of the background and language of the 2017 Contract
(Exhibit 3).

- 30. Ina respbnse lefter (Exhibit 3), Defendant refused to reconsider its
position and, in an obvious attempt at further coercion and punishment, stated that
it would not allow use of tﬁe AMS Hil graves even if AMS were to buckie to
Defendant’s demand for a new and more expenéive confract to replace the 2017

Contract.



COUNT |

31.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.

32.  Plaintiff has perfofmed its obligations under the 2017 Contract.

33.  Defendant’s refusal to allow Plaintiff to use grave spaces paid for in
advance comprises a breach of the 2017 Contract. |

- 34. Defendant’s breach has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages ih excess
of $2,000,000.00.
COUNT Il

35.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.

36. Defendant’s refusal to permit Plaintiff to use grave spaces already
paid for is an intentional and bad faith breach of contract and an attempt to coerce
Plaintiff into purchasing grave spaces and related products and services at a
significantly greater cost than originally contacted for.

37. This conduct comprises a violation of the Prepaid Funeral and
Cemetery Séles Act, including but not limited to MCLA 328.228 (1)(b) and (c)

38. Defendant’s violation has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages in
excess of $2,000,000.00.

COUNT Il

39.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the pre'ceding allegations.

40. Plaintiff acquired a valuable properly interest in the graves
purchased under the 2017 Contract.

; 41. Defendant has effectiVer seized these property interests in an

intentional and bad faith violation of Plaintiff's ri'ght to title and possession.



42... Defendant's bonduct comprises a violation of MCLA 600.2919a.
43. Defendant's statutory conversion has caused Plaintiff .to suffer
damages in excess of $2,000,000.00.
COUNT IV
44.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.

45.  Defendant's seizure of Plaintiffs property interests comprises a
conversion and exercise of unlawful dominion over Plainiiffs valuable property
interest in the graves purchased under the 2017 Contract and an intentional and
bad faith interference with Plaintiff's title and right td possession.

46. Defendant's common law conversion has caused Plaintiff to suffer
damages in excess of $2,000,000.00.

COUNTV

47. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the preceding allegations.

48. Defendant has permitted the grounds in AMS 1l to exist in a constant
condition of muddiness and disrepair.

49. Defendant has also caused damage fo certain of the vaults in AMS
If and réfused to repair the damage.

50. = The foregoing conduct comprises a breach of Defendant’s perpetual
care duty.

51.  Defendant’s breach has caused Plaintiff to suffer damages.



THEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that this Court 1) enter injunctive relief
requiring Defendant to perform its obligations under the 2017 Contract and to meet
its perpetual care duty; 2) award Plaintiff money damages in an amount to which
Plaintiff is entitied not less than $2,000,000.00; 3) award Plaintiff its attorney fees
as allowed by law, including but not limited to MCLA 328.234; 4) award Plaintiff
treble damages for statutory conversion; and 5) grant such further relief to Plaintiff

as justice and equity require.
Dated: May 22, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

/sl Steven G. Cohen

Steven G. Cohen (P48895)
Cohen & Associates PC
30833 Northwestern Highway
Suite 205A

Farmington Hills, Ml 48334
(248) 626-3615

Attorney for Plaintiff
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EXHIBIT B

' reas, the parties execified a purchase agreement dated February 7, 2002
which. pmwded for the purchase by AMD of 1,522 burial rights-agsociated by one burial
right to-one grave space (the. D002 PA”); and:

Whereas, the parlies entered info a contract providing additional term and
conditions t6 thé 002 PA {he “2002 Terms and Conditions™); and

Whereas AMS has purchased an addttlonai 1 000 burzai righ’es assocuated wrih

1. The goveriing ﬁﬁcuments for thé remiaining graves underthe 2002 PA.and the
2017 PA are the purchase agreements themselves and this agresment(which
supersedes the 2002 Terms and Conditions as to graves unconsumed. as of
Jusie 29, 2017).

2 Thechaxge of 3530 Bﬂperhunal ngh’{ inthe 2062 PA and the charge of $625.66
f? : :_ -

3. Woo@ﬁere acknowledges dand- uniderstands that AMS is purchasing burial
rights for the benefit o its members. The family of the: deceased i !s respaﬂsibie
for payment of all sefvices and products other than the burial right fee, which
'ls the mpans:blmy of AMS. Woodmere shall make independent arrangements

) payment with the families of the deceased. AMS shali not be
respanmbie in any manner for defaultin payiient oF ether financial performance
by the families. of the deceased..

ihe 2002 PA and the 2017 PA will be purc
Woondmerg. All memorializations shall be made: of24” 27 K4 :.._ushmmel:an:
granite and shall include & name in cryplic scripf and also in Engush, year of




birth, year of death, and a moslem emblem. itis further.agreed and understood
that the installation of the memerial, the fee for interment (cammonly called
opening and claging fee of the giive), the purchase of a concrete rough hox
§ tﬁe msta;ia"' :1 of the congrefe rough box in. the grave space.

v through Wmere Ttiﬁ pnae for these lt

ztemlzaixon of these mems ane as faliows

a. Opering and Closing fee $ 903.10
Concrefe rough box: 32982
installation of-goncrete rough box
Memorial (as deseribed above)
Memorial instailation

Subtotal
‘Michigai Sales Tax

interment éccurs in a unit 3 o] iarger than 36 inczaes iang and ’16 mch% wide.
8. In ihe event of a aenﬂ:et between the terms of this dncument and any of the

‘aexms set forth za thzs dqcumnt sha_il g;onh‘ql_

Woodmere Cemetery American Moslem Society




EXHIBIT 2



Apni 14, 2020

Dr. Mahdi Al ' Via Email at mahdigm72@gmail.com

President, American Moslem Society
Re: AMS Section I at Woodmere Cemetery
Dear Dr. Ali,

I am in receipt of your email to Kent Elkins, dated April 12, 2020 and would request that
you dire(,t all future communications on this issue to my attention. In your email, you
state, “...the AMS is about to move to AMS section 3, once the AMS 2 graves are
completed Our contract with you gives us the right to move to this section when
needed.” Respectfully, your interpretation of the agreement between Woodmere
Cemetery (“Woodmcw ’) and the American Moslem Socicty (AMS) is incorrect.

As you may recall,--AMS entered into a Cemetery Protection Agreement with Woodmere,
Contract # 30-209818, dated June 29, 2017 in the amount of $625,000 for the purchase of
grave spaces 1-1000 in future garden AMS [II (hereinafter the “Cemetery Agreement™),
(Exhibit A). The Cemetery Agreement was not paid in full but, instead, was financed
requiring. a2 down-payment and subsequent monthly payments under said Cemetery
Agreement until such time that the purchase price is paid in full. Simultapeously with the
execution of the Cemetery Agreement, the parties also entered info a complimentary
agreement titled “Additional Terms and Conditions to the Grave Purchase Agreements
between Woodmere Cemetery and the American Moslem Society Dated February 7,
2002 and June 29, 2017” (hereinafter the “Additional Terms and Conditions™). (Exhibit
B). As stated explicitly therein, these Additional Terms and Conditions supersede any
and all prior agreements between the parties and are intended to supplement the terms
and conditions contained within the Cemetery Agreement. (Exhibit B). -

With respect to the issue at hand, it is our understanding that the AMS now wishes to
proceed with the resale and use of the grave spaces which are subject to the Cemetery
Agreement. However, as you are aware, the Cemetery Agreement has not been paid in
full. As a result, until such time that it is paid in {ull neither the Cemetery Agreement nor
the Additional Terms and Conditions permit the AMS to re-assign or re-sell any of the
interment rights located in AMS III.- Specifically, T would like to draw your attention to
the Cemetery Agreement, Additional Benefits, Terms and Conditions, sub section 2. Sale
or Assignment Privilege which reads in pertinent part as follows:

“Purchaser shall have the right at any time to designate a new contract
- Beneficiary or sell or transfer Beneficiaries’ interest in Burial Rights or
prepaid, undelivered merchandise under this Agreement if such items
have been paid in full ... Cemetery may refuse consent to a transfer or an

;,?}_?OO_SOQIkﬁeId Road, Ste. 1, Beverly, Hills, M 48025 | Office Phone 248/200-0338



ass;gnment if any balance of the purchase price is outstanding.”
(Exhlblt A, empha51s added).

To date, Woodmere hds not received the full balance of the purchase price of the
Cemetery Agreement Rather, 1t has received a total of $271,250.00 leaving an
outstanding balance of $353,750.00. Accordingly, at this point in time, the burial rights
purchased under the Cemetery Agreement are not transferable and thus, not available for
use by AMS members.

Despite this, given our long-standing relationship and Woodmere’s desire to continue to
work with the AMS, I have enclosed with this letter four (4) different options for the
AMS to review and select from to avoid any interruption in the use of burial spaces either
owned or currently covered by the Cemetery Agreement. Once you have had the
opportunity to fully review these options, I invite you to meet with my team and me to
finalize your selection.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 1 look forward to
our continued work together and supporting AMS and your community for years to
come. :

Sincerely,

Mathew Forastiere
Vice Pregident, Operations — Midwest Region

31300 Southfield Road Suite I, Beverly Hills, MI 48025-5456 Ph 248/290-0338 ext 0014
Donna Campbell — Mobile 317/538-0883 Direct Fax 317/245-2361
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EXHIBIT B

BD!T!ONAL TERMS ANEJ CGNB!"F?E}NS T0O THE GRAVE
' - l'ﬁER

Whereas, the part;es ‘entered into & contract providing -additional term aid
cond |iuans to the QBZ PA (the 2002 Terms and Condlilons") and

;granit_e- i ,‘d- shall mc:lude a name in cryptic scupt and also in &'ngi‘sh year of



h:rth year-of death, and a mosiem emblem. It is further agréed and understood
that the mstailatlon of the memarraf the fee for mterment -(mmmonly calieé

ltemizafiun rif these ttems are as failews

a. Gpenmg and Closing fee $ 803.10
.Concrete rough box 329.82
‘Installation of concrete rough box 200.00

Memorial (as des¢ribed above) 523.31

. Memorlal installztion 26877
Subtotai 22"

oth' gmremmg documents or Woodmere s Rules and Regulations baﬂklet the
terms. set forth in this-document shall contral.




Arnerican Moslem Society

AMS Sections Ii & Il

The American Maslem Society “AMS” currently has the option to purchase grave spaces 1491 to
1522 at $550 pef-i-nterjment right. This purchase would yield a total of 32 interment rights.
The first purchase of graves in AMS Il was made in August of 2005
We can assume a 15-year consumption rate should the remainder of the 1522 graves be used by
August 2020. This represents an average annual interment rate of 101 interments per year.
In 2019, however, AMS conveyed 211 grave spaces in AMS |l to its members for interment.
YTD 2020, AMS has conveyed approximately 62 grave spaces in AMS il which represents an
annual average use rate of approximately 250 interment rights.
All current and future AMS Gardens are considered “rotation, next avaitable” and cannot be
deeded and reserved by any individual or family.
Each option for additional interment right purchases set forth below (except option 4) is
contingent on the elimination of the previously agreed ta Additional Terms and Conditicns
dated June 29, 2017 related to merchandise and services discounts (hereinafter the “back
package”) i .
o AISG elkmlnated with the “back package” would be the requirement that
memorialization be purchased through the cemetery.
L However all cemetery rules and regulations pertaining to the design and
' mstallatlon of any memorialization would remain in force and effect.

Opticn 1 -

The cdntinuqus section which AMS ) is located has total grave spaces of 1600 of which 1522 are
dedicated to AMS for pUrch_ase in blocks of 20 as needed.
Once AMS satisfies this agreement and purchases the total of 1522 there will be 78 interment
space's remaining {unsold) to complete the section.
Woodmere'-wi;l,i'..oﬁf_er_..the_ 78 remaining spaces to AMS under the following conditions
o Spaces 1523 through 1600
= Reserved for purchase by AMS
- M|mmum purchase of 20 interment rights per transaction (paid in full at
éxecution of agreement)
e 78Total
' .o Purchase 1= 20 interment rights — spaces 1523-1542
o Purchase 2 = 20 interment rights — spaces 1543-1562
o Purchase 3 = 20 interment rights — spaces 1563-1582
_ ‘o Purchase 4 = 18 interment rights — spaces 1583-1600
_ ' : lnterment Rights will be designation “rotation, next available” and will not be
o deeded and assigned
- Price per interment right will be set at $950.00 per which includes 15%
. perpetual care of $142.50 per
= Eye_rf‘tfén'saction will be assessed a $125.00 administrative processing fee as is
standard for all contracts in the cemetery

Option 2
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American Moslem Society

» Whereas AMS entered into a binding purchase and sale agreement with Woodmere Cemetery
on 6/29/2017 for the purchase of 1000 interment rights in developed garden AMS Il
o Total purchase price of agreement $625,000 {$625 per interment space which includes
15% perpetual care of $93.75 per)
o Adown payment of $100,000 was made at time of purchase
¢ Manthly péymént"s'of $8,750 have been made on schedute by the 3" of each month
o Total pald in on agreement as of last payment recewed dated 4/1/2020 75 $271,250.00
¢ Woodmere will offer the following
o Cancel and rewrite the 6/29/2017 agreement
* n doing so the Cemetery will deed interment rights paid in full in the amount
of 434 interment rights
. ._Rewnte the agreement for the remaining number of available interment rights
. :' at the prev:ously agreed to price per interment right of 5625 per, which
*-includes 15% perpetual care of $93.75 per
' 5_ R‘emaining interment rights for purchase total 566
: o . Total purchase price including $125 administrative fee of $353,875
e 10% down payment required of $35,387.50

Option 3

» Cancel the 2017 agreament and issue interment right certificates for the 434 interment rights
purchased based on total paid in of $271,250
s Reserve the remaining'SGG spaces which represent the balance of available interment rights in
AMS Il for purchase by AMS in blocks of 20 {paid in fuli at execution of agreement}
o Current s:ngle space purchase price is 52,795
o Current per space bulk purchase price $2,236 which represents a 20% discount
o Woodmere Cemetery will provide exclusive interment right pricing for AMS on the
fallowing schedule.
= Perinterment right price for the remainder of 2020 will be $950 and will
increase $200 every year until all remaining interment rights in AMS If} have
b_eer]-'sec'ur'ed by the AMS. Each transaction will be assessed a $125.000
administrative processing fee. Example below.
e 2020 - $950 per interment right. Total per purchase $19,125
o e 2021 - $1,150 per interment right. Total per purchase $23,125
- e 2022-$1,350 per interment right. Total per purchase $27,125

Option 4

e 1-timefull césh-paymgnt of $353,750 to satisfy the 2017 installment agreement for 1000 spaces
located in AMS Il Garden.
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HANLLIY Yahoo Mail - RE: American Moslem Society Grave Contract

RE: American Moslem Society Grave Contract

From: Mathew Forastiere (nﬁoraétiére@plcorp.com)
To: scohen@cohenanda_ssociatespc.com
Cec: mahdigm72@gmaii.com _

Date: Wednesday, April 29, 2020, 04:42 PM EDT

Dear Mr. Cohen:

Thank you for your ematl from Aprit 22™8. ‘We have taken some time over the past week to thoroughly review our
communications with the American Moslem Society as well as the resutting contractual agreements between the
partics, We respactfully disagree with the statemenis within and the conclusions that you reached in your email.
Contrary to your insinuation, and as was stated in my initiat letter fo you on April 14, 2020, at no time relevant to the
parties’ current contractual relationship has Woodmere Cemetery ever agreed to provide the AMS with any goods or
services without receipt of payment in full. In fact, it is specifically prohibited. Given our iongstanding relationship, and
at the request of the AMS, however, we were willing to work with AMS on finding a suitable alternative that satisfied
AMS’ current needs. Despite that, we now understand that the AMS is not willing to entertain any of the four options

set forth in my April 141 jetter. Accordingly, these four alternatives are being rescinded and are no longer available.

Per the parties’ existing contractual relationship, Woodmere will not agree to transfer any rights of interment to AMS
unless and until it recelves the full purchase price for all of the righis of interment on the contract — spaces 1-1000. To
be clear, Woodmere remains ready and willing to serve the AMS, as well as honor the terms of the parties’ agreement
as is set forth in the contract.

We look forward to réceivihg the remainihg balance outstanding on the agreement. Upon receipt, rights of interment
will be issued for spaces 1-1000; . -

Sincerely,

MathewRForas_tie_re - L

Vice President, Opei;éﬁoﬂs ~ Midwest Group

31300 Southfield Rd. | Beverly Hills, MI 48025

(0) 248 200.0338 | mforastiege @picorp.coin | ParkLawnCorp.com
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41302020 - Yahoo Mail - RE: American Moslem Scciety Grave Contract

From: Steven G. Cohen <scohen@cohenandassociatespe.coms
Sent; Wednesday, April 22, 2020 11:59 AM

To: Mathew Forastiere <mforastiere@plcorp.com:>

Cc: Mahdi Ali <mahdigm72@gmail.com>

Subject: American Moslem Society Grave Contract

Dear Mr. Forastiere:

This office represénts the American Moslem Society. | have been asked to respond to your
letter to Dr. Ali dated April 14, 2020. 1 will be brief.

The central premise of your letter is incorrect. The 25 paragraph, pre-printed document (page
three of Exhibit A to your letter, referred to herein as the "Alleged Boilerplate™) is not a part of
the 2017 grave purchase agreement between AMS and the cemetery. As the two page,
negotiated, non-boilerpiate Additional Terms and Conditions (Exhibit B to your letter, referred to
herein as the "True Addendum") states in paragraph one, the governing documents for the

2017 grave purchase consist of the two page retail installment agreement and the two page
True Addendum. The Alleged Boilerplate was never part of the 2017 negotiations or executed
documents. You can certify this for yourseif by reviewing the 2017 email correspondence
between Kent Elkins and myself; none of it discusses, references or discloses the Alleged
Boilerplate. o

In the interest of completeness | would also like to point out that paragraph two of the Alleged
Boilerpiate does not say what you represent it to say. That paragraph clearly refers to
assignment of the entire contract to a new beneficiary. Even if we were to credit your
interpretation of the paragraph as allowing partial assignment of burial rights and merchandise,
more than half of said rights and merchandise have been paid in full (your accounting of
payments by AMS is-$100,000.00 short); there is no possible interpretation of paragraph two
supporting your position that the entire contract must be paid in full before permitting
consumption of even one grave. A modest amount of due diligence on your part would have
revealed that none of the earlier grave purchases by AMS had this requirement, and that even
your organization does not agree with your interpretation of the Alleged Boilerplate. Finally, the
True Addendum clarifies exactly how the graves are to be consumed and expressly overrides
all other documents; this would include the Alleged Boilerpiate even if that boilerptate were part

of the contract (which itis not). .

Given the foregoing, | expect you to withdraw your April 14th letter forthwith and to ensure in
writing that there will be no interruption by the cemetery in the performance of the 2017
confract. Please-advise this office immediately. Thank you very much.

Steven G. Cohén- L

23



43042020

Suite 205A

248.626.3615 _
cohenandassoc igtespgscom

Cohen & Associates PC .
30833 Northwestern Hwy

Farmington Hills, M1.48334

Yahoo Mail - RE: American Moslem Society Grave Coniract

373



